

**Munish Kumar and Anr. v. Central University of Himachal Pradesh**

**CWP No. 11445 of 2025**

**26.11.2025** Present: Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Narender Thakur, Central Government  
Counsel, for the respondent.

Further four weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted to the respondent to file reply. In the meantime, interim order to continue.

**November 26, 2025**  
*manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**