

**Munish Kumar & anr. Vs. Central University of  
Himachal Pradesh.  
CWP No. 11445 of 2025.**

**24.02.2026** Present: Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Narender Thakur, Central Government  
Counsel, for the respondent.

Reply not filed. More time prayed for. Let needful be  
done, within a period of three weeks.

List on **19.03.2026**.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

February 24, 2026  
*(Shivank Thakur)*